April 28, 2021



TO: Donna J. Brown

Clerk of the Council

James Hunt, Division Chief Development Review Division FROM:

SUBJECT: Notification of Recommendation for Certification of Nonconforming Use

> Permit Application Number: 4285-2021-U

Specific Use(s): Used car sales with outdoor display area

Location of Property: 5611 Marlboro Pike

District Heights

Current Zone(s): R-18

Sign Posting Date: **April 8, 2021**

Reason for Certification: Permit 8426-88-CGU/05 was issued by the

> **Department of Environmental Resources on** August 13, 1990. The Marlboro Pike Sector Plan and Sectional Map Amendment was adopted on 11/17/09 and rezoned the property from C-M to R-18. Used car sales is prohibited in the R-18 Zone. The applicant has provided

adequate documentation of continuous

operation of the used car sales until is ceased

operation on October 15, 2020.

This is to advise that the above-captioned permit application relating to certification of a nonconforming use has been reviewed by this office. It has been found to fulfill the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance for administrative certification of the use in question, and no request for the Planning Board to conduct a public hearing was received within the time period specified on the public notice sign. Therefore, we are recommending that the use be



certified as nonconforming.

Pursuant to Section 27-244(e) of the Zoning Ordinance (as amended by CB-78-1991), the District Council has the option of reviewing this recommendation, provided it votes to do so within 30 days of receipt of the recommendation. If you advise us that the Council has not elected to review this recommendation after expiration of the 30-day period, we will certify this use as nonconforming and transmit that action to the Department of Environmental Resources, so that the permit may be issued.

14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive, Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772

301-952-3530

APPLICATION FORM					
DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPAC	E				
Application No.(s):		Planning Board Review □ Planning Director Review □			
Acceptance Date:	70-day limit:Limit waived-New limit:				
Posting Waived Posting Date:	No. of Signs Posted: Agenda Date:				
Application Fee:	Posting Fee:	Case Rev	viewer:		
Subdivision Development Review (Committee Date:				
Referral Mail-Out Date:	Referral Due Da	te:			
Date of Informational Mailing:	Date o	f Acceptance Maili	ng:		
APPLICATION TYPE: CNU I	Revision of Case # 4285-2021-00	Companion Case	es:		
Payment option: Check (payab					
	ul Auto Mall				
Complete address (if applicable)	5611 Marlboro Pike, District H	Heights MD 2074	7 Tax Account #: 06513		
Geographic Location (distance real APPROX. 1800 FT SW of inter	lated to or near major intersect	tion)	Police District #: VIII		
Total Acreage: 1.24	Aviation Policy Area:		Election District: 6		
Tax Map/Grid: 081A2	Current Zone(s): R-18		Council District: 7		
WSSC Grid: 203SE05	Existing Lots/Blocks/Parcels: 097		Dev. Review District:		
Planning Area: 45A	In Municipal Boundary:		Is development exempt from grading permit pursuant to $32-127(a)(6)(A)$: \square Y \square N		
(2002) General Plan Tier: 🗹 Deve	loped Developing	Rural	Area of proposed LOD:		
Proposed Use of Property and Red U&O permit, Non-Conforn car sales.	quest of Proposal: nming Use for used	— · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	provide copies of resolutions of ications affecting the subject pr		
Applicant Name, Address & Phone: Hares Yasini 8970 Hooes Rd Lorton VA 22079 7034709006		Consultant Name, Address & Phone:			
Owner Name, Address & Phone: (if same as applicant indicate same/corporation) John J Tak 7805 New London Dr	n see Disclosure)	Contact Name	, Phone & E-mail:		
IGNATURE (Sign where appropriate	; include Application Form Disclos	sure for additional	owner's signatures)		
		Mis	www. Hares	03/25/21	
wner's Signature typed & signed	Date	Applicant's	Signature typed & signed	Date	
Contract Purchaser's Signature type igned	ed& Date	Applicant's	Signature typed & signed	Date	

SUBDIVISION CASES - PRELIMINARY PLAN/CONSERVATION SKETCH PLAN:						
Type of Application (Check all that apply)						
Conventional ☐ Comprehensive Design ☐	Conservation Sketch Plan ☐ Pre-Preliminary Plan ☐					
Variation, Variance or Alternative Compliance Request(s)	Applicable Zoning/Subdivision Regulation Section(s):					
Yes □ No □						
Total Number of Proposed:						
Lots Outlots Parcels	Outparcels					
Number of Dwelling Units:	Gross Floor Area (Nonresidential portion only):					
AttachedDetachedMultifamily						
SUBDIVISION CASES — FINAL PLAT:						
Water/Sewer: DER □ Health Dept. □	Number of Plats:					
CSP/DSP/SDP No.:	WSSC Authorization No.:					
Preliminary Plan No.:						
Approval Date of Preliminary Plan:						
URBAN DESIGN AND ZONING CASES:						
Details of Request:	Zoning Ordinance Section(s):					
Total Number of Proposed: Lots Outlots Parcels Outparcels						
Number of Dwelling Units: Attached Detached Multifamily	Gross Floor Area (Nonresidential portion only):					
Variance Request	Applicable Zoning/Subdivision Regulation Section(s):					
Yes □ No □						
Departure Request	Application Filed					
Yes □ No □	Yes □ No □					
Alternative Compliance Request	Application Filed					
Yes □ No □	Yes □ No □					

SIGN ROSTING AND INSPECTION ASSIDAVIO - QUANNING DIRECTOR REVIEW

I, HareS Vasini hereby certify that the subject property was posted with
(print or type name)
Onc (1) sign(s) on April 8th 2021
(specify number) (date)
If the triangle a/a . The state is a finite state of the a/a
Signature:
Application Number: CNU-4285-2021 Name: BOB & PAULAUTO MALL
Date: April 8, 2021
Address: 5611 Marlboro Pike, District Heights
MD 20747
Telephone: 703-470-9006
Capacity in which you are acting:
(owner, applicant, agent)
NOTE: Take <u>legible</u> photograph(s) showing sign(s) in place, (see attached map for posting locations) and return (email) this affidavit and photographs, saved as one PDF to <u>PGCReferrals@ppd.mncppc.org Subject</u> : CaseNo-CaseName and "Posting Affidavit"
The affidavit must be received prior to the end of the 20-day (30 days for all CBCA conservation plans) posting period.



SIGN POSTING INFORMATION - PLANNING DIRECTOR REVIEW

Application Number: CNU-4285-2021		
Application Name: BOB & PAUL AU	TO MALL	
Date sign(s) were transmitted to applicant or applicant=s		
Number of signs transmitted:	ONE	
Person to whom signs were transmitted: Understands the sign posting affidavit must be en		
with subject: Case Number-Name "Posting Affic	davit" Mizni.	(Signature)
Capacity in which that person was acting:	Owner	
	(owner an	inlicant agent)

RETURN THIS PORTION to Lillian Fairley Lillian will prepare the memo to COUNCILMEMBER'S OFFICE

Bob & Paul Auto Mall 5611 Marlboro Pike District Heights, MD 20747

Statement Of Justification

Case Number: 4285-2021-00

Description of proposed use/request:

The use of the premises is auto & other motor vehicle retail and auto servicing. The premises have operated as auto sale and auto repair with valid occupancy permit (3162-83-U) (522-83-GU) (8426-88-CGU) since Oct. 1983... On Nov. 17 2009, the premises changed from CM to R18, prohibiting the use of used car sales. This premises has operated for used car sales for the last 38 years with no breaks in operations. Considering the premises have operated lawfully without any break in operation of over 180 days, we are proposing to continue this use, and are requesting for certification of non-conforming use on the grounds that there has been on-going and continuous Used Auto Sales use by AMKO Auto, without any break of operation at 5611 Marlboro Pike, District Heights, MD, 20747 since the last certificate. The Purpose of this application is for a use and occupancy permit which will identify the use as non-conforming. The premises have been operating as an auto motor vehicle retail location without discontinuance up to date.

Summary/conclusion of request:

The purpose of this application is to obtain a use and occupancy permit that certified used car sales as a non-conforming use. The application is in conformance with the appropriate zoning code or Prince George's County Zoning Ordinance for the continuation of use as non-conforming. Additionally, this location has had all appropriate permits and licenses for the premises required for operation. It is respectfully requested that the applicant be approved for a valid use and occupancy permit to certify the use of used auto car sales

Respectfully Submitted and signed, Hares Yasini

Bob & Paul Auto Mall

